The Corporation of the Town of Grimsby

By-law No. 23-62

A By-law to amend the Official Plan of the Town of Grimsby (Official Plan Amendment No. 14 – 9 Windward Drive)

The Municipal Council of The Corporation of the Town of Grimsby in accordance with the provisions of Section 17 of The Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, hereby enacts as follows:

- Official Plan Amendment No. 14, which applies to the lands known municipally as 9 Windward Drive, legally described as Part Lot 18, Concession 1, Geographic Township of North Grimsby, Part 1, 30R11223, now in the Town of Grimsby, Regional Municipality of Niagara to permit residential uses is hereby adopted.
- 2. Official Plan Amendment No. 14 shall come into force and take effect the day of the final approval thereof.

Read a first time, considered, and passed this 4th day of July, 2023.

Jørdan, Mayor

B. Nistico-Dunk, Clerk